



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

**TUESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NOS: 29412 of 2024 and 29574 of 2024

W.P.No.29412 of 2024

Between:

1. BOYA NAGENDRA, S/O. B.ERANNA, AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS, OCC.
CONTRACTOR, R/O. D.NO.1-159, NAGARADONA VILLAGE,
CHIPPAGIRI MANDAL, KURNOOL DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP., BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, RURAL WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS,
VELGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP., BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, FINANCE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS,
VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3. THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ZILLA PARAJA PARISHAD,
KURNOOL, KURNOOL DISTRICT

4. THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, RWS AND S CIRCLE,
KURNOOL, KURNOOL DISTRICT.

5. THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, RWS AND S SECTION, ADONI,
KURNOOL DISTRICT.

6. THE ASSISTANT ENGINEER, RWS AND S SECTION, HALAHARVI

MANDAL, KURNOOL DISTRICT.

7.THE DEPUTY EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, RWS AND S SUB-DIVISION
ALUR, KURNOOL DISTRICT.

8.N SREEKANTH PRASAD, S/O. N.RADHAKRISHNA PRASAD, AGED
ABOUT 53 YEARS, R/O. H.NO.21/2-1-A, BHAVANI NILAYAM, NEAR
SKD COLONY, 6th ROAD, ADONI TOWN AND MANDAL, KURNOOL
DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V R REDDY KOVVURI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.GINJUPALLI SUBBA RAO

3.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

W.P.No.29574 of 2024

Between:

1.G PULLAIAH, S/O. AMBANNA, AGED ABOUT 42 YEARS, OCC
CONTRACTOR, R/O. D.NO. 1-72, VIRUPAPURAM VILLAGE,
HALAHARVI MANDAL, KURNOOL, KURNOOI DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP., BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, RURAL WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS,
VELGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP., BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY FINANCE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS,
VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3.THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ZILLA PARAJA PARISHAD,
KURNOOL, KURNOOL DISTRICT

- 4.THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, RWS AND S CIRCLE, KURNOOL KURNOOL DISTRICT.
- 5.THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, RWS AND S SECTION, ADONI, KURNOOL DISTRICT.
- 6.THE ASSISTANT ENGINEER, RWS AND S SECTION, HALAHARVI MANDAL, KURNOOL DISTRICT.
- 7.THE DEPUTY EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, RWS AND S SUB-DIVISION ALUR, KURNOOL DISTRICT.
- 8.N SREEKANTH PRASAD, S/O. N.RADHAKRISHNA PRASAD AGED ABOUT 53 YEARS, R/O. H.NO.21/2-1-A, BHAVANI NILAYAM, NEAR SKD COLONY, 6th ROAD, ADONI TOWN AND MANDAL, KURNOOL DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

- 1.V R REDDY KOVVURI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

- 1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV
- 2.GINJUPALLI SUBBA RAO
- 3.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following:

COMMON ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri V.R. Reddy Kovvuri, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Panku Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj.

2 Sri Panku Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader, seeks time to obtain Written Instructions insofar as the payment to Respondent No.8 is concerned.

3. There shall be a direction to the Official Respondents not to make any payment to Respondent No. 8 until the next listing

4. List the matter on 08.04.2025 in the 'Motion list'.

Date: 01.04.2025

Note: Issue C.C. today

B/o

DSV

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J